Wisconsin law.
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1969 Senate Bill 354 Date published:
February 14, 1970

CHAFPTER 366, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to repeal 14.95, 46.012, 46.013 (3), 46.014 (1) to (8), 46.015,
46.02, 46.15, 46.99, 47.095 (2), 49.01 (6), 49.47 (8), 54.03 (1), 55.01
(3) (c), 140.01 to 140.04, 140.05 (6) and (13), 140.12, 140.24 (2),
140.28 (1), 14045 (1) (b) and (4) (a) and (c), 140.52 (1), 140.56
(2) to (6), 140.66 (1), 140.67 (1), 140.68, 141.15 (1) (d), 145.03 (1),
14630 (1) (e) and (8), 156.01 (2), 156.02, 158.01 (11), 158.05 (3)
and 159.04; to renumber 54.03 (6) and (7), 14045 (4) (b) and
(7) to (10) and 145.03 (2) and (3); to renumber and amend 15.197
(4) (b), 46.014 (9) and (10), 140.28 (2) and 140.57; to amend 15.05
(1) (b), 15.191 (intro.), 15.197 (3), (4) (intro.) and (5), 37.11 (14),
46.013 (1) and (2), 46.03 (7) (d) and (15), 47.05 (1) and (2) (intro.),
(d) and (e), 47.06, 47.07, (2), (3) and (5), 47.08, 47.09, 47.095 (1),
4710, 48.67 (1), 48.993 (1), 4945 (2) (a) 5 and (11) (e), 49.46 (1)
(d) 1, 50.01 (1), 50.03 (2), 50.07 (2), 51.24 (3) (a), 51.37 (1), 57.115,
57.14, 69.02 (1), (2) (intro.), (a), (c¢) and (d), (3) (intro.), (a)
and (e) and (5), chapter 140 (title), 140.05 (1) and (4), 140.13
(2), 140.16, 14045 (4), (6), (7) and (8), as renumbered, 140.58
(3), 141.045 (1), 143.04 (11), 143.05 (5), 143.07 (2) and (5), 143.11,
145.02 (3) (f), 145.12 (2), 146.15, 14630 (1) (a), 156.01 (8), 156.03
(1) and (2) (intro.), 156.04 (2) and (4), 156.05 (3) and (4), 156.08
(1) and (2) (e), 156.095 (1) (a) and (d), 156.10 (1), 156.13 (5),
157.12 (1) (b), 158.06 (1), 159.05 (1) and (2), 159.06 (3), 176.05
(6a), 245.07 and 343.09 (4); to repeal and recreate 13.83 (3) (b) 3.
¢ and g, chapter 46 (title), 46.011, 46.017, chapter 69 (title). 69.01,
140.14, 140.56 (1), 145.01 (5), 145.03 (title), 156.01 (1), 158.05 (1)
and (2), 159.01 (9a) and 160.01 (9); and to create 15197 (4) (b),
20.435 (4) (r), 46.80, 140.01, 140.02 and 158.01 (3n) of the statutes,
relating to the statutory implementation of changes made by the 1967
executive branch reorganization that affect the department of health

and social services.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

Sectron 1. 13.83 (3) (b) 3. ¢ and g of the statutes are repealed and
recreated to read:

13.83 (3) (b) 3. c. The department of health and social services;

g. The state health officer;

SectioN 2. 14.95 of the statutes is repealed.

SrcTIoN 3. 15.05 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

15.05 (1) (b) If a department is under the direction and supervision
of a board, the board shall appoint a secretary to serve at the pleasure of
the board, except that the secretary of veterans affairs shall be appointed
by the governor with the advice and consent of the senate for an indefi-
nite term, outside the classified sercice. In such departments, the powers
and duties of the board shall be regulatory, advisory and policy-making,
and not administrative. All of the administrative powers and duties of
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the department are vested in the secretary, to be administered by him
under the direction of the board. The secretary, with the approval of the
board, shall establish rules for administering the department and perform-
ing the duties assigned to the department.

SEcTION 4. 15.191 (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

15.191 (intro.) The department of health and social services shall have
the program responsibilities specified for the department under chs. 46 to
58, 69, 140, 141, 143, 145, 146, 156; and 158 to 160 and 163 and ss. 13.53 (4)
and (5), 14.225, 14.752 (1), 20-670; 20030 (23} (&) 20.049. 20.8%9 20.435
20916 (3), 20.920, 20.923 (3) (g), 23.99.25.31, 29.145 (1), (1b), 30.71 (1),
32.02, 35.86, 36.217, 36.225, 36.227, 45.30, 46.99. 59.68, 68.15, 70.117, 97.046,
97.12, 101.40 to 101.43, 121.79 (1) (e), 139.13, 142.05 (4), 143.07 (5), 149.01,
155.01, 161.03, 161.14, 161.19, 174.13, 176.05 (21) (f), 231.11 (8), 236.12,
24724, 247.29 (3), 285.05, 29245, 313.03 (3), 319.295, 324.01, 341.12 (4),
343.09, 887.23, 957.11, 957.13, 957.27, 957.28 and 959.15. In addition:

(1) The division on aging shall have the program responsibilities spec-
ified for the division under s. 14.95 46.80.

SeEctIoN 5. 15.197 (3) and (4) (intro.) of the statutes are amended
to read:

15.197 (3) There is created in the departiment of health and social
services a council on community mental health centers consisting of the
state health officer or his designee as secretary, the secretary of local af-
fairs and development or his designee, and 12 persons appointed by the
state health officer for staggered 4-year terms who shall include represen-
tatives of nongovernmental organizations or groups, state agencies and
the local public, concerned with the planning, operation or utilization of
community mental health centers or other mental health facilities; and
representatives of consumers of the services provided by such services or
facilities who are familiar with the need for such services or facilities.

(4) (intro.) Each of the examining councils created in the department
of health and social services under this subsection, except the cosmetologists
examining council, shall serve the state health officer in an advisory
capacity in the formulating of rules to be adopted by the state health
officer for the regulation of a particular trade or profession. The provi-
sions of s. 15.08, except subs. (4) (b) and (5) thereof, shall apply to ex-
amining councils. .

SecrioN 6. 15197 (4) (b) of the statutes is renumbered 15.197 (3m)
and amended to read:

15.197 (3m) CounciL oN CosMmETOLOGY. There is created & essmectolo-
sists exemmnias N the department of health and social services a council
on cosmetology consisting of 7 members. One member shall be an em-
ploye of the division of health, selected by the state health officer, to
serve as the secretary of the council. Six members shall be practicing
licensed cosmetologists practicing in Wisconsin for at least 5 years imme-
diately prior to their appointment, appointed by the state health officer
for staggered 3-year terms.

Sectron 7. 15.197 (4) (b) of the statutes is created to read:

15197 (4) (b) Cosmetologists. There is created a cosmetologists ex-
amining council. Members of the council shall be appointed by the
state health officer for staggered 3-year terms. The state health officer
may remove members for cause. They shall have been engaged in this
state, for at least 5 years immediately prior to their appointment, in the
practice of all branches of cosmetology as managing cosmetologists.

SectioN 8. 15.197 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

15.197 (5) There is created in the department of health and social
services a council on facilities for the mentally retarded consisting of the
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state health officer or his designee as secretary, the secretary of local af-
fairs and development or his designee, and 12 persons, appointed by the
state health officer for staggered 4-year terms, who shall include repre-
sentatives of nongovernmental organizations or groups, state agencies and
the local public, concerned with the planning, operation or utilization of
facilities for the mentally retarded; representatives of nongovernmental
organizations or groups concerned with education, employment, rehabili-
tation, welfare and health; and representatives of consumers of the serv-
ices provided by such facilities.
SectioN 8d. At the appropriate place in the schedule of section 20.005
of the statutes insert the following amounts for the purposes indicated:
1969-70 1970-71

20.435 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

(4) FamILY SERVICES

(r) Grants and gifts to the division
of aging SEG C BLANK

SecTIOoN 8m. 20.435 (4) (r) of the statutes is created to read:
20.435 (4) (r) Grants and gifts to the division of aging. All moneys
received from gifts and grants to the division under s. 46.80 (3).

SecTIoN 9. 37.11 (14) of the statutes is amended to read:

37.11 (14) The board of regents of state ecleses shal hawe authorits
to universities may grant scholarships equivalent in value to the payment
of incidental fees to disabled bona fide residents of the state who are
recommended and supervised by the zehabilitation disasion of the state boazrd
of voeationnl: technical and aduld eduestion department of health and social
services under ch. 55.

Section 10. Chapter 46 (title) of the statutes is repealed and recre-
ated to read:

CHAPTER 46.

SOCIAL SERVICES.

Secrion 11. 46.011 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

46.011 DEFINITIONS. In chs. 46 to 58, unless the context requires
otherwise:

(1) “Department” means the department of health and social serv-
ices.

(2) “Board” means the health and social services board.

(3) “Secretary” means the secretary of health and social services.

SecTiON 12. 46.012 of the statutes is repealed.

SecrIoN 13. 46.013 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read:

46.013 (1) The pewers and duties of the board shall be zesulatory; ad-
wisory and poliey fomming and not administrative or exceuwdiver The beard
shall resdess the internal oxsanizstion of the department and shall from Hme
to thme moke zeperts o the legislobure; based tpen these studiess the st
suek repors shell be i 1951. The board shall plan for and establish within
the department a program of research designed to determine the effec-
tiveness of the treatment, curative and rehabilitative programs of the var-
jous institutions and divisions of the department. The besrd shall make
& report to the lemislature of ity nelivitics and seccomplichments before cach
convening date of the repmular session of the legislature: Jhe report shall
imclude speecifie zeecommendations for legislations planned and drafted as &
port of an inteprabted; unified snd consistent pregrem to comserve humen
rosetrecs and to correct and prevent seeial melodiushments. The board may
inquire into any matter affecting social welfare and hold hearings and
subpoena witnesses and make recommendations to the appropriate agen-
cies, public or private, thereon.



Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

CHAPTER 366 ' 1256

(2) SecreTARY; ELIGIBILITY. The beard shall appoint the director fox
e indefinite torm snd ey ab Ho diceretion; remewe him. His The secre-
tary’s appointment shall be eutside the elassified serviee snd shall be made
on the basis of recognized and demonstrated interest in and knowledge of
the problems of public welfare and a demonstrable awareness of tolerable
limits of the burden of taxation acceptable therein to the citizens of this
state. The direeterls His salary shall be fixed by the board at not to exceed
$2,500 more than the maximum of the highest classified salary range in
the department. The board shall consider, among other qualifications,
his interest in and knowledge of the treatment phases of public welfare
programs. Racial, religious, national or political affiliations shall not be
considered in the selection of the dizeator secretary.

SecTioN 14. 46.013 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

Secrron 15. 46.014 (1) to (8) of the statutes are repealed.

SecrioN 16. 46.014 (9) and (10) of the statutes are renumbered
46.014 (1) and (2).

SecTioN 17. 46.015 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 18. 46.017 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

46.017 LEGAL ACTIONS. The department may sue and be sued.

SecTioN 19. 46.02 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 20. 46.03 (7) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

46.03 (7) (d) Administer the program of youth services as provided
i ehapter under ch. 54. The irestment prosram previded in seetions 54-08
to 84:38 and the iweatsnent amnd eorzeetionsl fneilitics administered by the
dopartment for wouth; ineluding the Wiseonsin schosl for boys; the Mlisconsin
sehool for mirle; and the Wicconsin child center; may be alloested o the diss-
son for ehildren and youth at the diserefion of the boand:

SecTioN 21. 46.03 (15) of the statutes is amended to read:

46.03 (15) Pursuant to its rules amd zesunlations adopted under seetion
46044 (3 the department may, with the approval of the governor and
the director of personnel, provide employes in its institutions with laundry,
food, housing and necessary furnishings.

Section 22. 46.15 of the statutes is repealed.

SecrroN 24. 46.80 of the statutes is created to read:

46.80 AGING. (1) The division shall be the mechanism by which
governmental and nongovernmental agencies may coordinate their policies,
plans and activities with regard to the aging. To this end it shall:

(a) Conduct a continuous review of the scope and degree of coordina-
tion of all state programs and activities on the aging and make recommen-
dations to the appropriate agencies regarding the expansion, coordination,
consolidation and reorganization of particular activities as a means of de-
veloping a more effective and efficient total program for the aging.

(b) Examine the need for future activities, programs, services and
facilities for the aging on the state, local and voluntary levels.

(¢) Encourage, promote and aid in the establishment of programs
and services for the aging within subordinate units of government and
nongovernmental groups, and assist organizations and committees in the
development of programs in such manner as the division deems appropriate.

(d) Gather and disseminate information about programs, services,
activities and facilities for the aging.

(e) Conduct a continuous program to stimulate public awareness and
understanding of the needs and potentials of the aging.

(f) Provide consultant service to agsist in the development of local
housing for the aged.
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(2) The several state agencies shall cooperate with the division in
making available to it such available data as will facilitate the work of
the division. The division shall make available to the several state agen-
cies such information as it secures which will facilitate the effective op-
eration of their programs for the aging.

(3) The division may accept, on behalf of the state, and use gifts
and grants.

(4) The administrator of the division in consultation with the secre-
tary shall appoint such technical staff as is necessary to carry out the fune-
tions of this program.

SECTION 25. 46.99 of the statutes is repealed.

SEcTION 26. 47.05 (1) and (2) (intro.), (d) and (e) of the statutes
are amended to read:

47.05 (1) A program of services to the blind is established in the
civgion of pablie assictance in the department of public welfare.

(2) (intro.) The diwision department shall:

(d) Provide vocational rehabilitation services to blind persons deter-
mined by the disdgien department to be eligible therefor.

(e) Study the causes of blindness, learn what proportion of these
cases were preventable, and eoeperate with the state bosrd of health in
sdoping and entforeine adopt and enforce preventive measures.

SEcTION 27. 47.06 of the statutes is amended to read:

47.06 The diwsion depariment may; with the spprovat of the depart
seand; provide means of instruction in a workshop or school to any blind
residents of the state who desire to learn a trade; and by rule may pro-
vide for or make a reasonable allowance; wnder the sules and regulations of
the disdsion; for the board of indigent blind persons attending the work-
shop who are not residents of the city of Milwaukee, for a reasonable
time so as to enable them to learn a trade and become self-supporting.
The diwsion department may also provide means of transportation from
any point within the state for any indigent blind person who is a resident
of the state and who desires to avail himself of the privileges of the
workshop, schools; and other facilities and services of the disisien de-
partment.

SEcTION 28. 47.07 (2), (3) and (5) of the statutes are amended to read:

47.07 (2) No person shall sell, distribute or exhibit any product which
purports or is advertised to be “blind-made” unless there is attached
thereto a label furnished by ihe sersices to the bhnd: division of puble
asyistanee of the department.

(3) The services to the blmd department shall prepare a label which
shall be attached to blind-made products and which shall provide for a
certification thereon that the product is “blind-made”. If such article is
manufactured in she this state, the manufacturer shall obtain ssid the
label, affix it to the product and complete the certification. If such product
is manufactured outside the this state, the seller in the this state shall
obtain such label or stamp, affix it to the product and complete the certi-
fication. The sersdees o the blind department shall furnish these labels
to vendors of blind-made products at a price covering the cost of produc-
ing such labels.

(5) Complaints of violation of this section shall be made to the gers-
ices to the blind whe department which shall investigate any such com-
plaints and, when justified, refer the complaint for prosecution to the
district attorney of the county where the alleged violation occurred.

SecTION 29. 47.08 of the statutes is amended to read:

47.08 The diwision; with the approsval of the department. is suthorized
so may establish a business enterprise program for the blind. In connec-
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tion therewith, the division is authezized 4o department may own, lease,
manage, supervise and operate vending stands and other business enter-
prises for the use or benefit of blind persons in federal, state, private and
other buildings. The share of the supervisory and other expenses of this
program to be charged to each enterprise shall not exceed 3 per eent %
of the gross receipts of such enterprise. The ultimate objective of this
program shall be to enable blind persons to own and operate their own
business enterprises. To this end whenever the blind person is able to
pay for his equipment and stock, the diwisien department shall sell it to
him at depreciated cost. The disision department, however, is not required
to consummate such a sale until the blind person has operated the con-
cession under disdsien department supervision for one year. The confract
between the disigion department and the blind purchaser shall stipulate
that, in the event of a subsequent resale or in the event of the death of
the blind purchaser, the dismisien department shall have the option of
repurchasing the enterprise, together with all its assets, at depreciated
cost, such option to be exercised within 90 days after notice. It shall
further stipulate that if, at the expiration of any term of lease, the lessor
considers the blind lessee to be unsatisfactory, the latter shall resell to
the disigien department at depreciated cost. In such event, the disision
department shall select another blind operator as lessee.

SecTtIoN 30. 47.09 of the statutes is amended to read:

47.09 The diision; with the approval of the department; may establish,
maintain and continue to maintain concession stands in the state capitol,
the state office building, the Wisconsin general hospital, and in all new
state buildings, other than correctional, mental or educational institutions,
to be operated by blind persons chosen and supervised by the disisien de-
partment. Upon consent of the custodian of said the building, the operator
of said the stand may also place vending machines in other locations in
each of said buildings. During any period in which the diwisien depart-
ment deems that a concession stand would not be profitable in any new
state building, other than an educational, a correctional, or mental insti-
tution, the custodian of such building shall give preference to blind op-
erators of merchandise vending machines. If no blind operators of mer-
chandise vending machines are available, the dizisien department may
itself place vending machines in such new state buildings, other than cor-
rectional, mental or educational institutions. In the latter case, the profit
from such vending machines shall be furned ower #o serviees to the blind;
division of publie assistawee; s part of its revelwing fumd credited to the
department. The blind operators of concession stands in all state build-
ings, other than correctional, mental or educational institutions, shall have
the right to purchase the stock and eguipment on the terms set forth in
s. 47.08, and to operate them independently.

SecTIoN 31. 47.095 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

47.095 COUNCIL ON BLINDNESS. (33} these shall be ereated 2 adsisory
eormnittees of the blind ench o be composed of 3 members: One such commit-
tee shall aet as an edwsery eoxmmitice to the boaxd of puble welfare; and the
other shall aet as an adsdsory ecommittee to the siate superinjendent of publie
instruetion. The board of publie welfsre and state superintendent shell eneh
eppeint their commitices of 3 membeors for ferms of 2; 4 and £ years respee-
tiwels.  Thereaffer cach member shell be apnointed for a ferm of & yeaws:
Avpeintment shall be made on the basis of recopnized inferest in and 8
demonstrated knovwledee of the problems of the sisusll: handicapped: The
eempmitiee appointed by the board of publie welfare snd the commibtes ap-
poinbed by the state superintendent of publie instruetion The council on blind-
ness shall make recommendations as to procedures and policies affecting
any problem of the visually handicapped before snek respeetize the de-
partment. The eemmittees council shall advise on such services, activi-
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ties, programs, investigations and researches as in theix its judgment shall
will contribute to the welfare of visually handicapped persons. The beazd
of public welfare and the superintendent of publie instruetion department
shall seek the advice of and consult with theiz zespeetive advisory eommit-
tees the council on problems and policy changes affecting the visually
handicapped in sueh departments’ respective jurisdietions the department’s
jurisdiction and the esmwnitbee council may initiate consultations with the
respeetive departments department. Notwithstanding any provision to the
contrary, the committees council shall have access to files, records and
statistics kept in either the department which relate to matters concerning
the visually handicapped. The 4 members acting as the adwisory comshittee
to the board of publie welfare and the 3 membess acting sy the advisery
eommittee to the ciate superintendent of publie mstruction before June 29;
1949 shall be the members of the adiisory conumittee io the beard of nublie
wwelfnre and the séate superintendent of publie instrnelion for the remainder
of the ferms for whick oripinally appointed:

SEcTION 32, 47.095 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 33. 47.10 of the statutes is amended to read:

47.10 The department; through the diwision; shall cooperate, pursuant
to agreements, with the federal government in carrying out the purposes
of any federal statutes pertaining to vocational rehabilitation of the blind
and is authorized to adopt such methods of administration as are found
by the federal government to be necessary for the proper and efficient
operation of such agreements or plans for vocational rehabilitation of the
blind and to comply with such conditions as mas be are necessary to
secure the full benefits of such federal statutes.

Secrion 34, 48.67 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

48.67 (1) The department shall prescribe rules establishing minimum
requirements for the issuance of licenses to and establishing standards for
the operation of child welfare agencies, day care centers, foster homes,
and county departments of public welfare or county children’s boards un-
der s. 48.43 (1) (am). These rules shall be designed to protect and pro-
mote the health, safety and welfare of the children in the care of all
licensees. The department shall consult with the imdustrisl eommissions
department of industry, labor and human relations and the department
of public instruction; and the state beard of health before prescribing these
rules.

Section 35. 48.993 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

48.993 (1) Pursuant to the interstate compact on juveniles, the
governor is authorized to designate an officer or employe of the state
department of publie wekfare health and social services to be the compact
administrator, who, acting jointly with like officers of other party states,
shall promulgate rules to carry out more effectively the terms of the
compact. He shall serve subject to the pleasure of the governor. When-
ever there is a vacancy in the office of compact administrator or in the
case ¢f his absence or disability, his functions shall be performed by
the direstor of the division of correetions of the state department of publie
welfare secretary of health and social services, or other employe desig-
nated by the direeter secretary of the department. The compact admin-
istrator is authorized to cooperate with all departments, agencies and of-
ficers of and in the government of this state and its political subdivisions
in facilitating the proper administration of the compact or of any sup-
plementary agreement entered into by this state thereundesr,

SecTION 36. 49.01 (6) of the statutes is repealed.

SrerioN 37. 49.45 (2) (a) 5 of the statutes is amended to read:

49.45 (2) (a) 5. Cooperate with the state burean of division for handi-
capped children; state board of health and the state besrd of woestional
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teehnieal and adult edwestion 0f the department of public instruction to
carry out the provisions of Title XIX;

SecTioN 38. 49.45 (11) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.45 (11) (e) “Skilled nursing home” means a facility; licensed or
approved by the state bosrd of health ox & facility approwed by the de-
partment for the accommodation of convalescents or other persons who
are not acutely ill and not in need of hospital care and which employs
sufficient registered nursing practitioners for supervision of those giving
nursing care to patients.

SecTION 39. 49.48 (1) (d) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:

49.46 (1) (d) 1. Children placed in licensed foster homes by the
dizigion for children and youth department and which children would be
eligible for payment of aid to families with dependent children in foster
homes except that such placement is not made by a county agency
will be considered as recipients of aid to families with dependent children.

SecTioN 40. 49.47 (8) of the statutes is repealed.
Section 41. 50.01 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

50.01 (1) Every county may, pursuant to this section, establish a
county tuberculosis sanatorium. In counties whose population is 250,000
or more such institution shall be governed pursuant to s. 46.21. In all
other counties it shall be governed pursuant to ss. 46.18, 46.19 and 46.20,
except as otherwise provided in this section; and exeept that referenees to
the state department of pubkie welfare therein chall for the purposes of thig
section be eonstrued 40 menn tho state boand of health,

SectioN 42. 50.03 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

50.03 (2) There may also be admitted for care and treatment upon
proper certificate of examining physician and recommendation of the
divector of the state deparément of publie welfare secretary of health and
social services any minor committed to the department or to the insti-
tutions under its supervision. The department is authorized to make such
transfers.

SectioN 43. 50.07 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

50.07 (2) All trustees, managers, directors, superintendents and other
officers or employes of the institutions aforesaid shall at all times afford to
exvery member of oaid beoard the department or its agents, unrestrained
facility for inspection of and free access to all parts of the buildings and
grounds and to all books and papers of such institutions and shall give
either verbally or in writing, such information as the beard may requires
and if the department requires. Any sueh person shell offend apainst this
reqarement he violating this subsection shall forfeit not less than $10 nor
more than $100. Each member of the board is awthorized to The depart-
ment may administer oaths and take testimony and may cause depositions
to be taken pursuant to law. All expenses of such investigations, includ-
ing fees of officers and witnesses, shall be charged to the appropriation
for the state bonrd of health department.

SEcTION 44. 51.24 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

51.24 (3) (a) The north division, on meeting the minimum uniform
standards and on providing intensive treatment procedures approved by
the director of the state depariment of pubhe selfave secretary may, upon
application to the direetor secretary, and in addition to the aid under sub.
(2) be granted state aid for such treatment of patients having legal set-
tlement in that county at the rate of 12% of the audited individual average
per capita costs for the previous fiscal year, for the first 364 days of
such treatment, provided that such additional grants-in-aid shall be lim-
ited te first admission of patients and patients readmitted after any
absence, whether with or without authority, of 30 consecutive days or
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more. Fox ehpible eare furnished dusing the fiust vear of operation undesr
this cubseetion {the fiseal yesr beginnine July 45 1964 the percentnse shall
be applied to the full avernpe per capite cost of eare snd maintensnee of
petients in the Mendots state hospital and Winncbeso state hespital for the
figeal year ending June 80; 1064; oxcluding the cost of outpatient and cvalus-
tion elimie sexsgees under s. 5538%. For purposes of accumulating the 364
days, absence of a patient for less than 30 consecutive days shall not be
deemed a change in the admission status of the patient. Reimbursement
under this subsection shall commence for all patients admitted or read-
mitted after 30 days absence; en o after Julx 1; 1064; o2 on or after the
date the hospital is approved by the dizeeter of publie sweclfaze secretary,
whichever is later. Approval by the dirceter secretary may be with-
drawn by him at any time. Care in any division or unit of any county
mental health center established under this section shall be deemed con-
tinuous for the purpose of computing aid under this paragraph.

SecTIoN 45. 51.37 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

5137 (1) The state department of publie welfare (hereinafter referved
o 85 “departmentl’) may establish a system of outpatient clinic services
in any institution ef the diwisien of mental hysiene; said governed by the
department.

SEcTION 46. 54.03 (1) of the statutes is repealed.

SectioN 47. 54.03 (6) and (7) of the statutes are renumbered 54.03
(1) and (2).

SectIoN 48. 55.01 (3) (c) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTIoN 49. 57.115 of the statutes is amended to read:

57.115 When an emergency exists which in the opinion of the di-
restor secretary of the department makes it advisable he may permit the
temporary removal of a convicted person for such period and upon such
conditions as he determines. The dizeetsr secretary may delegate this
authority to the deputy dizeetes, the direetor of administrator of the cor-
rections function and the wardens and superintendents of the state prisons.

SectioN 50. 57.14 of the statutes is amended to read:

57.14 The direetor of the state department of publie welfare is author-
wed and cmpowered o secretary may deputize any person regularly em-
ployed by another state to act as an officer and agent of this state in
effecting the return of any person who has violated the terms and con-
ditions of parole or probation as granted by this state. In any matter
relating to the return of such person, any agent so deputized shall have
all the powers of a police officer of this state. Any deputization pursuant
to this statute Section shall be in writing and any person authorized to
act as an agent of this stade purstent hereto under this section shall carry
formal evidence of his deputization and shall produce the same upon
demand.

SecTiON 51. Chapter 69 (title) of the statutes is repealed and recre-
ated to read:

CHAPTER 69.

COLLECTION OF VITAL STATISTICS.

SecTION 52. 69.01 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

69.01 COLLECTION OF VITAL STATISTICS. The department of
health and social services shall supervise and direct the collection of vital
statistics.

SecTIoN 53. 69.02 (1), (2) (intro.), (a), (¢) and (d), (3) (intro.), (a)
and (e) and (5) of the statutes are amended to read:

69.02 VITAL STATISTICS. (1) The Bureaw =hall be nnder the jm-
rmedinte shpervision and dircotion of the state boazd of health- “Department”
in this chapter means the department of health and social services.
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(2) The beaxd department shall designate a state registrar of vital
statistics who; unless be i sceretary of the beoard: shall under the snper
aision of the seeretary of the state besrd of heelth have charge of the hu-
reat:- Jor budpetary purpeses the bureaw shell eonsist of a divsien of pub-
lic health statistics and & disdsien of legal records.

£23 The disisien of (3) For public health statistics the registrar shall:

(a) Prepare all forms required to be prepared by the buzeaw depart-
ment under this chapter.

(c) Collect, examine and tabulate all papers required to be filed
with the buzesn department under this chapter.

(d) Enforce the prowsions of sestions ss. 69.06 and 69.07.

£3) The division of (4) For legal records the registrar:

(a) Shall file and index papers required to be filed with the state
repistraz vRder this ehapter him and shall preserve such records after they
have served their purpose as public health statistics.

(e) May operate a microfilm laboratory in connection with its duties
under this chapter; the services of this laboratory may be available at
cost to other governmental agencies if such use does not interfere with the
buresnls department’s duties under this chapter; copies of records needed
to complete register of deeds records shall be furnished free of charge.

(5) The buwean is suthorized to department may make such refunds
which in its judgment should be paid because of over-remittance of fees
and properly account for such refunds.

SectioN 54, Chapter 140 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

CHAPTER 140.
State Beard of HearutH; Administration and Supervision.

SectIoN 55. 140.01 to 140.04 of the statutes are repealed.

Section 56. 140.01 of the statutesis created to read:

140.01 DEFINITIONS. As used in chapters 140 to 143, unless the con-
text requires otherwise:

. (1) “Department” means the department of health and social serv-
ices.

(2) “Secretary” means the secretary of health and social services.

(3) “Board” means the health and social services board.

(4) “Division” means the division of health in the department.

SecTION 57. 140.02 of the statutes is created to read:

140.02 STATE HEALTH OFFICER; DUTIES, SALARY. (1) The state
health officer, as administrator of the division, may:

(a) Adopt rules for the conduct of any function within the jurisdic-
tion of the division.

(b) With the approval of the council on health, appoint such advisory
and examining bodies as are provided by law.

(2) The state health officer’s salary shall be fixed by the board at not
to exceed $500 more than the maximum of the highest classified salary
range in the division of health.

SecTIoN 58. 140.05 (1) and (4) of the statutes are amended to read:

140.05 (1) The state board of health department shall have general su-
pervision throughout the state of the health and life of citizens, and shall
study especially the vital statistics of the state and endeavor to put the
same to profitable use. It shall make sanitary investigations into the
causes of disease, especially epidemics, the causes of mortality, and the ef-
fect on health of localities, employments, conditions, habits and circum-
stances, and make sanitary inspections and surveys in all parts of the state.
It may, upon due notice, enter upon and inspect private property. It
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shall have power to execute what is reasonable and necessary for the pre-
vention and suppression of disease. It shall voluntarily or when required,
advise public boards or officers in regard to heating and ventilation of any
public building or institution. It may send ite seeretary or & eommities
to emy part of the stade fo investigate the cause and circumstances of
any special or unusual disease or mortality, or te inspect any public build-
ing; and sgueh efficess shall have full authority to do any act necessary
therefor. The board meyx establish bureaus and department shall possess
all powers necessary to fulfill the duties prescribed in the statutes and
to bring action in the courts for the enforcement of health laws and
health rules. It may empower the state health officer to act for the
beard department upon such matters as it may determine determines in
issuing and enforcing orders in compliance with law and rules sud resu-
latiens adopted by the beezd department. Whenever anyone feels ag-
grieved by any order of a state health officer, he may appeal to the
hoard department.

(4) Azny member of the beard The department may administer oaths,
certify to official acts, issue subpoenas, compel the attendance of wit-
nesses, and production of papers, books, documents and testimony. Wit-
ness fees and mileage shall be paid by the state and charged to the ap-
propriation for the beazd department, but no witness subpoenaed at the
instance of parties other than the beard department shall be entitled to
fees or mileage from the state, unless the besrd shell eestifs: department
certifies that his testimony was material.

SecTION 59. 140.05 (6) and (13) of the statutes are repealed.

SecTIoN 60. 140.12 of the statutes is repealed.

SectoN 61. 140.13 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

140.13 (2) To provide such methods of administration; appeint a €i-
rector and other persemmel of the disdsion and take such other action as
may be necessary to comply with the requirements of the federal act
and the regulations thereunder;

SECTION 62. 140.14 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

140.14 COUNCIL ON HOSPITAL CONSTRUCTION. (1) The de-
partment shall consult the council on hospital construction in carrying out
the administration of ss. 140.10 to 140.22.

(2) The department shall constitute the sole agency of the state for
the purpose of:

(a) Making an inventory of existing hospitals, surveying the need for
construction of hospitals and developing the program of hospital construc-
tion specified in ss. 140.15 and 140.16; and

(b) Developing and administering a state plan for the construction of
public and other nonprofit hospitals specified in ss. 140.17 to 140.22.

SECTION 63. 140.16 of the statutes is amended to read:

140.16 The state health officer department shall prepare and submit
to the surgeon general a state plan which shall include the hospital con-
struction program developed under seetiem s. 140.15 and which shall pro-
vide for the establishment, administration and operation of hospital con-
struction activities in accordance with the requirements of the federal
act and regulations thereunder, and shall make the plan or a copy thereof
available upon request to all interested persons or organizations. The
state health officer department shall frem #ime to #ime review the hospital
construction program and submit to the surgeon general any modifica-
tions thereof which he maw find it finds necessary and not inconsistent
with the requirements of the federal act.

SecTiON 64. 140.24 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

SectIoN 65. 140.28 (1) of the statutes is repealed.
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SEcTION 66. 140.28 (2) of the statutes is renumbered 140.28 and
amended to read:

140.28 COUNCIL ON HOSPITAL REGULATION AND APPROVAL.
The funetion of the sdwisory eommitiee shall be o council on hospital reg-
ulation and approval shall develop and recommend a uniform code of
rules and standards for the consideration of the beaxd department and
to consuls and advise wath the beaxd department in matters of policy af-
fecting the adoption, amendment, interpretation and enforcement of rules
and standards authorized under ss. 140.23 to 140.29. The adsdisors eomm-
mittee council shall review proposed rules and revisions of rules and make
recommendations to the hesxd department.

SectioN 67. 140.45 (1) (b) and (4) (a) and (c) of the statutes are
repealed.

SecrioN 63. 140.45 (4) (b) and (7) to (10) of the statutes are renum-
bered 140.45 (4) and (6) to (9), and 140.45 (4), (6), (7) and (8), as
renumbered, are amended to read:

140.45 (4) Sanitarians Examining CounciL. The sanitarians examin-
ing eemmittee council shall conduct examinations in various parts of the
state for the purpose of determining the qualifications of persons who
desire to act as registered sanitarians pursuant to minimum standards
and qualifications established by the besxd department. The examining
comammittee council shall act in an advisory capacity in establishing mini-
mum standards and qualifications.

(6) A fee of $10 shall accompany the application under sub. (5).
Every sanitarian who desires to continue his registration shall annually
pay to the beavd department an annual fee of $5, which shall be paid on
or before the date fixed by the heszd department for renewing the cer-
tificate of registration for the current year. All fees collected shall be
paid into the general fund. Certificates of registration revoked for failure
to pay renewal fees shall be reinstated under the rules and regulations of
the beard department.

(7) Agreements for reciprocity with those states having a registered
sanitarian’s act may be entered into by the beard department at its dis-
cretion and under such rules as the beard mas peeseribe department pre-
scribes.

(8) The board shell Lawe the power o department may revoke the
certificate of registration of any registrant for unprofessional conduct or
the practice of any fraud or deceit in obtaining registration, or any gross
negligence, incompetency. or misconduct in the practice of professional
sanitation, previded that but no such revocation of certificate shall be
permitted until after a hearing, duly noticed, is held and the person af-
fected given the opportunity to answer the charges that have been filed
against him with the beazd department.

SecTION 69. 140.52 (1) of the statutes is repealed.

SectioN 70. 140.56 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to
read:

140.56 RADIATION PROTECTION COUNCIL. (1) The radiation
protection council shall provide the department with technical advice and
assistance in the administration of ss. 140.50 to 140.60 and in the develop-
ment of rules.

SectioN 71. 140.56 (2) to (6) of the statutes are repealed.

Srcrron 72. 140.57 of the statutes is renumbered 140.56 (2) and
amended to read:

140.56 (2) The bheoaxd department shall, on the recommendation of
the sdsdsewy council promulgate a radiation protection code. Other de-
partments and agencies of state government and local governmental units
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may adopt the identical code, but no other codes or ordinances relating
to this subject shall be promulgated or enacted.

SEcTION 73. 140.58 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

140.58 (3) The state board of health department shall enforce the rules
pertaining to ionizing radiation in establishments principally engaged in
furnishing medical, surgical, chiropractic and other health services to
persons and animals. The industrial comumission department of industry,
labor and human relations shall enforce the rules pertaining to ionizing
radiation in industrial establishments. The board department shall notify
the eemmissien department of industry, labor and human relations and
deliver to it a copy of each new registration and at such time a decision
shall be made as to which state agency shall enforce the rules pertaining
to ionizing radiation. The beard department and the ecommission depart-
ment of industry, labor and human relations are directed to consult with
the adwisory eommittes Tadiation protection council in case of jurisdictional
problems.

SECTION 74. 140.66 (1) of the statutes is repealed.

SectroN 75. 140.67 (1) of the statutes is repealed.

Secrion 76. 140.68 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 77. 141.045 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

141.045 (1) The qualifications of all public health nurses hereafter
entering such employment shall be prescribed by rules adopted by the
skate board of health department upon recommendation of & eemmittee of
3 members; one selected by the state board of health: ome by the state board
of nursing; end one by the stede cuperintendent of publie imstruetion. This
eommittce shall be kaewn s the eeréifiention committce for publie health
nurses the public health nurses examining council. All public health
nurses shall be registered nurses as provided in ch. 149, but practical
nurses may be employed by health agencies under the supervision of a
certified public health nurse to perform services for which licensed.

SecrIoN 78. 141.15 (1) (d) of the statutes is repealed.

SECcTION 79. 143.04 (11) of the statutes is amended to read:

143.04 (11) When violation hereof is reported to him by a local &=
state health officer or by the department the district attorney shall forth-
with prosecute the proper action, and upon request of the séate health
effiecr department, the attorney general shall assist.

SecTION 80. 143.05 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

143.05 (5) The local board of health shall employ as many persons as
are necessary to execute its orders and properly guard any place if quaran-
tine or other restrictions on communicable disease are violated or intent
to violate is manifested. Such persons shall be sworn in as quarantine
guards, shall have police powers, and may use all necessary means to en-
force the state laws for the prevention and control of communicable
diseases, or the orders, rules and regulations of the department or any
board of health.

SectioN 81. 143.07 (2) and (5) of the statutes are amended to read:

143.07 (2) An officer of the state beard of health department having
knowledge of any known or reasonably suspected case of such a menace
for which no treatment is being administered under the supervision of
a physician authorized to prescribe drugs shall forthwith investigate or
cause such case to be investigated by such means as sass be are necessary.
Whenever, following a request of an officer of the stste Leard of health
department, a reasonably suspected case of such menace shall refuse e
mneglect refuses or meglects examination by a physician licensed to pre-
scribe drugs, an officer of the state board of henlth department may pro-
ceed to have such person committed in conformity with gubseetien sub.
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(5) of this seefion, to an institution for examination or observation. A
local health officer who is a physician may be authorized to make such
investigation and take such commitment procedures in any specific case
when directed to do so by the siste boazd of health o the state health officer
department.

(5) Any such person who thus ceases or refuses treatment under the
supervision of a physician authorized to prescribe drugs, upon proof of the
facts, may be committed by the judge of any court of record to any county
or state institution where proper care and precaution can be provided-
provided; 4het, Any county board of counties having a population of
250,000 or more may designate the county institution or place to which
such commitments shall be made. The state department of publie welfare
is suthorized o may make guek provision for the treatment of venereal
disease cases at one or more of the state institutions under its manage-
ment and shall designate the state institution to which commitment may
be made therete. Such person shall, upon verified petition setting forth
the facts by an officer of the state board of health department or a loeal
health officer authorized by sueh besrd the department, be summoned by
such judge to appear at the time and place stated in the summons, which
time shall not be less than 48 hours after service. If the person summoned,
as herein provided, ghall £ail fails without reasonable cause to appear and
abide by the order of the judge, he may be proceeded against as in case
of contempt. In any case when it shall be made to appenr appears to the
judge that such summons will be ineffectual a warrant may be issued
by such judge, directed to the sheriff or any constable or police officer
of the county for the apprehension and production of such person com-
plained against before such judge forthwith, and such person shall be
arrested and taken before such judge accordingly. Upon return of the
process the judge shall proceed to hear the latter summarily. Commit-
ment shall continue until the disease is no longer communicable or until
other provisions satisfactory to the state boszd of health department are
made for treatment, the certificate of the officer making the complaint
being prima facie evidence of either. Nothing herein contained shall be
construed as in any manner restricting or limiting the rights of individuals
as declared in subsection {2) of seetton 34710 5. 147.19 (2).

SecrioN 82. 143.11 of the statutes is amended to read:

143.11 Any person who shall willfully =ielate violates any law relat-
ing to the public health, for which violation no other penalty is prescribed,
or any order or regulation of the department or of any board of health or
town sanitary district commission, lawfully made and duly published,
shall be imprisoned not more than 3 months or fined not to exceed $100.

SecTioN 83. 145.01 (5) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to
read:

145,01 (5) DeparTMENT. “Department” means the department of
health and social services.

Secrion 84. 145.02 (3) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

145.02 (3) (f) Issue special orders by o threuch the state health of-
fieer directing and requiring compliance with the rules and standards of
the beosxd department promulgated under this chapter whenever, in the
judgment of the state health officer department, such rules or standards
are threatened with violation, are being violated or have been violated.
The circuit court of any county where violation of such an order has
occurred shall have jurisdiction to enforce the order by injunctive and
other appropriate relief. The district attorney of the county wherein vio-
lation of such order has occurred shall bring action for its enforcement.

SectioN 85. 145.03 (title) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to
read:
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145.03 APPRENTICESHIP.

SECTION 86. 145.03 (1) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 87. 145.03 (2) and (3) of the statutes are renumbered 145.03
(1) and (2).

SEcTION 88. 145.12 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

145.12 (2) Any person who shall do an¥ aet prehibited im violating
this chapter or £ail failing to obey a lawful order of the beard department,
or a judgment or decree of a court in connection with this chapter, shall
be punished by imprisonment in the eounty iail may be imprisoned for not
more than #heee 3 months or bx & fine fined not excecding one hundred
dellars more than $100.

SECTION 89. 146.15 of the statutes is amended to read:

146.15 State officials, physicians of mining, manufacturing and other
companies or associations, officers and agents of a company incorporated
by or transacting business under the laws of this state, shall when re-
quested: furnish, so far as practicable, the state board of health or its scere-
tarx department any information required touching the public health; and
for refusal shall forfeit sen deHaxs $10.

SectIoN 90. 146.30 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

146.30 (1) (a) A “nursing home” means any building, structure, in-
stitution, boarding home, convalescent home, agency or other place, not
limited by enumeration, for the reception and care or treatment for not
less than 72 hours in any week of 3 or more unrelated individuals herein-
after designated patients, who by reason of disability, whether physical or
mental, including mental retardation and mental illness, are in need of
nursing home services. The definition of & but “nursing home” shall not
include institutions under the jurisdiction of or subject to the supervision
of the siate department of publie swelfaze, including but not limited to
county institutions, child care institutions, child care centers, day care
centers, day nurseries, nursery schools, foster homes, child welfare agen-
cies, child placing agencies and, mental health clinics. The definition of
& “pursine homel shall not include other imctitutions wnder the jurisdietion
of or subjeet b0 the supervision of the state hoard of health; includine but
not bimited 4o, tuberculosis sanatoria, maternity homes, maternity hos-
pitals, hotels, and general and special purpose hospitals, except any part
thereof which comes within the definition of a “nursing home.”. A “nurs-
ing home” shall not include the offices of persons licensed by the state
to treat the sick. The reception and care or treatment in a household or
family of a person related by blood to the head of such household or
family, or to his or her spouse, within the degree of consanguinity of
first cousin, shall not constitute the premises to be a “nursing home,”.

SecTIoN 91. 146.30 (1) (e) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTION 92. 146.30 (8) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTIoN 93. 156.01 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

156.01 (1) “Department” means the department of health and social
services.

SeEcTION 94. 156.01 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

SrcrioNn 95. 156.01 (8) of the statutes is amended to read:

156.01 (8) A “field educator” is a person employed by the Leazd
department for the purpose of supervising the apprentice funeral directors
and embalmers of the state, inspecting funeral establishments and per-
forming such other duties as mas be are assigned. The field educator shall
be a licensed embalmer in good standing; and have had at least 5 years
of practical experience in embalming dead human bodies. The position
of fie!i educator shall be subject to ehawvter subch. IT of ch. 16. The siate
boa=" & health department upon recommendation of the ecemmittee of
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exarners council may, if deemed necessary, appoint more than one field
educator.

SeEcTION 96. 156.02 of the statutes is repealed.

SeEcTION 97. 156.03 (1) and (2) (intro.) of the statutes are amended
to read:

156.03 POWERS OF DEPARTMENT. (1) The committee mas recom-
aqze-l?(l% snd the board shall have the power and i shall be its duty department
sha

(a) T Enforce the prewvisiens of this chapter. In discharge of this
duty the members of the board; the field educator; and other duly author-
ized employes shall hawe autherits to of the department may enter at all
reasonably hours for the purpose of inspecting the premises in which the
business of a funeral director is conducted or where embalming is prac-
ticed.

(by 2 Make and enforce reasonable rules and regulations not incon-
sistent with this chapter covering the control of communicable diseases
and covering sanitary and health regulations in the preparation, trans-
portation and disposition of dead human bodies.

(2) The bosard in cooperation with the eommittce State health officer
and the examining counctl by joint action may:

SecTioN 98. 156.04 (2) and (4) of the statutes are amended to read:

156.04 (2) No person shall engage in the business of a funeral di-
rector, or hold himself out as engaged in such business, in whole or in part,
unless first licensed as a funeral director by the beard department. Ap-
plication for such license (other than a renewal) shall be in writing and
verified on a form to be furnished by the beard department. The applica-
tion must specify the address at which the applicant proposes to conduct
the business of a funeral director and shall contain such other informa-
tion as the beard o eommittee may requize department requires to de-
termine compliance with the requirements of gs. 156:01 4o 156,16 this
chapter. Accompanying the application shall be an examination fee of
815, together with affidavits from at least 2 reputable freeholders of the
county in which the applicant resides or proposes to conduct the business
of a funeral director, to the effect that the applicant is of good moral
character, of temperate habits, and a citizen of the United States. The fee
for the license, if granted, is; $5.

(4) Written and oral examinations for a funeral director’s license
shall be held at least once a year at a time and place to be designated by
the boeard and the committee department, and conducted by the ecmmittee
of exgminers department. The examination shall include the subjects of
funeral directing, burial or other disposition of dead human bodies, sani-
tary science, public health, transportation, business ethics, together with
the laws of the state of Wiseonsin and rules and repulations of the beard
department relating to communicable diseases, quarantine and causes of
death.

SEctIoN 99. 156.05 (3) and (4) of the statutes are amended to read:

156.05 (3) Applications for the examination for an embalmer’s license
shall be in writing and verified on a blank to be prescribed and furnished
by the beard department, and be accompanied by such proof of compliance
with the requirements of ss. 156.01 4o 15616 this chapter and with such
other information as the beard and ecomunittee max require department re-
quires and shall be accompanied by a fee of $15. The fee for the license,
if granted is $5.

(4) Written and oral examinations for an embalmer’s license shall be
held at least once a year at a time and place to be designated by the
bourd and the committee department and conducted by the eommitice of
expminers department. The examinations shall include the subjects of
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anatomy, bacteriology, autopsy, chemistry, practical embalming, sanita-
tion, public health, business ethics, and the laws of this state and rules
and regulations of the state beard of health department relating to com-
municable diseases, quarantine and causes of death.

SecTION 100. 156.08 (1) and (2) (e) of the statutes are amended to
read:

156.08 (1) Any person holding a valid license as a funeral director or
embalmer in another state having requirements substantially equal to
those in this state may, if such state recognizes licenses issued by the
Waseonsin beard department, apply for a license to practice in this state
by filing with the beszd department a certified statement from the secre-
tary of the examining board of the state in which the applicant holds a
license, showing the qualifications upon which said license was granted,
together with his recommendation. Thereupon the beard department may
upon the reeommendation of the eommittee of examiners and payment of
the required fee issue such license.

(2) (e) Satisfactorily passed an examination by the ecemmitiee of
exemimers department on the content of this chapter, the rules of the
state board of health department governing the preparation, embalming
and transportation of deceased remains, and the vital statistics provisions
pertaining thereto.

SectIoN 101. 156.095 (1) (a) and (d) of the statutes are amended
to read:

156.095 (1) (a) A person desiring to become an apprentice as a fu-
neral director or embalmer shall make application on a form provided for
the purpose and must appear before & member of the boards ox # member
of the eommittee the department, or any duly appointed representative of
soid board and eommittees ¥ howewer; any doubt exists as o the quelifies-
ttons of the applicant; said appliention shal be submitded 4o the cniire board
and commnittee; o & Subeommittee thereof duly appeinted by the bosrd and
may be accopted or rejected bx & matority wote of the hoard snd cormittee
o said subeommittee the department. The application shall state that the
applicant is over 18 years of age, of temperate habits, of good moral
character, a citizen of the United States, and holds a high school diploma
or possesses equivalent education as defined by the beszd department
and has completed one academic year of instruction in a recognized col-
lege or university in a course of study approved by the beszd department
or has equivalent education. Such application must be substantiated by
the oath of the applicant and be accompanied by a fee of $5. When the
beard department is satisfied as to the qualifications of an applicant for
apprenticeship, $hew it shall instruet the seerctsrs 4o issue a certificate of
apprenticeship. When the apprentice enters the employment of a li-
censed embalmer or funeral director, he shall immediately notify the
seeretary of the beard department, giving the name and place of business
of the embalmer or funeral director whose service he has entered. If, at
any time thereafter, such apprentice leaves the employ of the licensed
embalmer or funeral director whose service he has entered, it shell Le
the duiy of such licensed embalmer or funeral director ¢ shall give such
an apprentice an affidavit showing the length of time he has served as
an apprentice with him, and the work he has done in detail, which affi-
davit shall be filed with the seeretars of the beard department and made a
matter of record in that office. If such apprentice shell thereafter entes
enters the employ of another licensed embalmer or funeral director in
this state, he shall forthwith report such employment to the seeretazs
department.

- (d) All apprentices registered as prewided in under this section shall
be required to mske report to said bessd the department menthly, and
semiannually on May 15 and November 15, upon forms provided by the
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bourd department. The monthly report shall contain such information as
the boazd and eommitice may reguire department requires. Failure to sub-
mit the required reports shall constitute justification for termination of
the apprenticeship.

SecTioN 102. 156.10 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

156.10 (1) The term of an apprenticeship for either funeral director
or embalmer shall begin on the date of registration and terminate after a
period of not more than 4 years from the time of first registration funless
the time is extended as prowided in seetions 156:04 4o 156-16) under this
chapter. A registered apprentice must make application for license and
must appear before the eemmitiee of emaminers department for examina-
tion within 4 years from the date of registration {unless the time is ex-
tended as provided i seetions 156-01 4o 156.36) under this chapter. Non-
compliance with the prewisiens ef this subsection terminates the right to
serve as an apprentice.

Section 103. 156.13 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

156.13 (5) The committee funeral director’s and embalmer’s exam-
ining council shall make recommendations to the beazrd department whether
to revoke or suspend any license, permit or certificate of registration, after
the public hearing.

Secrion 104, 157.12 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

157.12 (1) (b) There shall be established and maintained a fund for
the perpetual care and maintenance of said public mausoleum or colum-
barium in such sum as shall be is fixed by the state boazd of kealth depart-
ment of health and social services, but which shall in no case be less than
fwenty-Eive per cent 25% of the cost of said structures. Said fund shall be
accumulated and established by applying thereto at least #wents-five pes
eent 25% of all proceeds received from sales of mausoleum rooms or crypts
and columbarium niches, until said perpetual care fund has been accumu-
lated, except a building or structure now constructed, in which said public
or community mausoleum or columbarium is located or contained, is
covered by a perpetual care fund of the cemetery in which it is located
and such perpetual care fund shall be made up of at least fiftcon per cent
15% of the proceeds received by the cemetery from the sale of cemetery
lots. Then, in such an event, the perpetual care fund for the public or
community mausoleum or columbarium itself shall not exceed #em pex
eent 10% of the cost of the construction of said public or community
mausoleum or columbarium. The custodian or depository of said fund
shall be the treasurer of the agency owning and operating the cemetery
in which said public mausoleum or columbarium is located, who shall fur-
nish and file with said agency, and at its expense, a bond in such sum and
with surety or sureties approved by the county court, indemnifying and
securing said agency against loss occasioned by the failure of said treasurer
to properly protect, preserve and administer said fund, except where,
by the terms of sale of said mausoleum rooms or crypts and columbarium
niches, it is provided that the purchaser thereof shall pay directly to any
trust company in the state of IWiseemsin, designated by the cemetery as
the custodian of the perpetual care fund for said public or community
mausoleum or columbarium. Then, in such an event, it shall not be neces-
sary for the treasurer of the agency owning and operating the cemetery
to furnish and file the bond required by this section. Said fund shall
be invested by said treasurer upon the written order of the beaxd de-
partment of health and social services, as provided in ehspter ch. 320, and
the income e axails therefrom used solely for the preservation and main-
tenance of said public mausoleum or columbarium, which shall be paid
out or expended by said treasurer only upon the written order of said
boaxd department. .

Secrion 105. 158.01 (3n) of the statutes is created to read:
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158.01 (3n) “Department” means the department of health and social
services.

SecTioN 106. 158.01 (11) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 106m. 158.05 (1) and (2) of the statufes are repealed and re-
created to read: _

158.05 BARBER SECTION. (1) There is created under the depart-
ment of health and social services, division of health, a barber section. The
division of health shall appoint a supervisor and not less than 2 inspectors
under the classified service. The supervisor and all inspectors shall have
been engaged in the practice of barbering for at least 5 years immediately
preceding their appointments.

(2) There is provided under the barber section an examining coun-
cil in accordance with s. 15.197 (4) (a).

SectioN 107. 158.05 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SEcTioN 108. 158.06 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

158.06 (1) The eommittee of oxaminers department shall conduct all
examinations of applicants for journeyman barber licenses, master barber
licenses and shop manager licenses not less than 4 times each year at such
time and place as the commitice may determine depariment determines.
Special examinations may be held upon authorization by the bLeard de-
partment.

SecTION 109. 159.01 (92) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to
read:

159.01 (9a) “Department” means the department of health and so-
cial services.

SectioN 110. 159.04 of the statutes is repealed.

Secrion 111. 159.05 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read:

159.05 COUNCIL ON COSMETOLOGY; INSPECTORS. (1) The
shate beard of health chell appoint an adwisery commitice whoese purpese wall
be to The council on cosmetology shall recommend rules and regulations
pertaining to the administration of the laws relating to cosmetology for
the consideration of the beazd: The eommittee chall consist of 7 momberss
one shall represent the beards 6 chall be lieensed eommetologists practicine in
Wiseonsin: Dtate associations of eosmetolomists may submit Hets of names fo
the beard fox the considerstion of the board in mealkine appointments to the
adsisory commitbeer The terms of office shall be for 3 wenrs excophing the
fivst appeintments whieh shall be for 3 yeazs; 2 years and 1 seoar; rospectizely;
a9 s determpred by the bosrd: The committee shall cleet ome of its mem-
bers as ehairman end the representative of the beard shall aet as seeretary:
The commitiee shall meet at the eall of the chaizman at least enee; but not
oftenor than 4 times; i ench fiseal year a4 a ploce and date approved by the
state health officer; unless in the opinion of the state health officer a bona
fide emergency exists which would requize additional meetines. The members
of the committee shall be entitled 4o receive 8 pex diern of $25 for each day
i attendence at official meetines of the eommitice nlus aetual amd neocessary
travel amd subsistenee expense while seo serdmg awex from their places of
residenee,

(2) The stste health officer department shall appoint, under the
classified service, field inspectors who shall have been engaged in the
practice of cosmetology in this state as licensed cosmetologists for the last
3 years immediately preceding their appointment. Such field inspectors
shall devote their time to inspecting beauty and electrolysis salons and
schools of cosmetology and in the performance of such other duties as
mav be are assigned by the beard department in connection with this
chapter, and may enter any beauty and electrolysis salon or school of
cosmetology during reasonable business hours for the purpose of inspec-
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tion. In addition, the state health offscer department shall appoint, under
the classified service, such investigators as msy be are required, whose
qualifications shall be established jointly by the state health offiecz de-
partment and the buresw of pexsennel director of personnel, to carry out
saeh investigations as mes be assigned.

SecTIioN 112. 159.06 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

159.068 (3) The committee of examiners state health officer shall pre-
scribe rules and regulations for the conduct of such examinations; swbieet
to the approwal of the boazrd.

SectIoN 113. 160.01 (9) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to
read:

160.01 (9) “Department” means the department of health and social
services.

SecTioN 114. 176.05 (6a) of the statutes is amended to read:

176.05 (6a) The rules and respulations made by the state bosrd of health
department of health and social services governing sanitation in restaurants
shall apply to all “Class B” licenses issued under this section presided that
but the beaxd department shall not restrict the serving of free cheese in
individual portions to patrons as permitted by ss. 160.01 (3) and 176.50.
No “Class B” license shall be issued unless the premises to be licensed con-
form to such rules snd reeulations.

SectioN 115. 245.07 of the statutes is amended to read:

245.07 In the case of an individual whose premarital laboratory test or
physical examination results in a positive finding, for a venereal disease,
when in the opinion of his attending physician the individual does not have
a venereal disease in an infective or communicable stage, the state boazrd
of health department of health and social services may review the find-
ings theoneh the state health officer or his duly authorized representative and
therefter she state kealth officer or his duly autherized represenbative ig
empowered $o grant a certificate to the county clerk that the individual
does not have an infective or communicable venereal disease if sweh be
hig best judgmend,

SecTIoN 116. 343.09 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

343.09 (4) Whenever a license is denied by the eemmissioner secre-
tary, such denial may be reviewed by a reviewing board upon written
request of the applicant filed with the department within 10 days after
receipt of notice of such denial. The reviewing board shall consist of
the eommissionecr secretary and 4 persons designated by the chairman of
the state boazd of health officer. The persons designated by the ehsaiwmman
of the state beaxd of health officer shall be cither members of the state
beand of health ex physicians duly licensed to practice medicine in this
state. The members so designated by the ehsizmen of the state beazd of
health officer shall receive the same per diem and expenses gs provided
by law for members of the state board of health; swhick per diem and expennes
in s. 15.08 (7) which shall be charged to the same appropriation as pe=
diems and expenses for members of the state boazd of heelth for the depart-
ment of health and social services. The esmmissiener secretary plus any
2 of the members designated by the ehaizman of the state beazd of health
officer constitute a quorum. Actions of the reviewing board are subject
to judicial review as previded in under s. 343.40.

Srerron 117. CORRECTION OF NAMES. (1) DeparTMENT. (a)
Wherever the terms “state board of health”, “state board”, “board”, “state
health officer” or “state board of health and vital statistics” appear in sec-
tions 48.60 (2) (d), 50.01 (4), (5), (7) and (8), 50.02 (2) (a), (b) and
(c), 50.04 (1) and (9), 50.06 (1), (3), (6) and (9), 50.07 (1) (intro.),
50.09 (4) and (6), 50.10, 50.11, 69.02 (3) (d), 69.03, 69.04, 69.08 (4) and
(5), 69.08 (1), 69.15, 69.29 (1), 69.31, 69.32 (1) and (3), 69.34 (1), 69.35,
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69.43, 69.52 (3), 69.53 (1) and (3), 140.05 (2), (3), (B), (7), (8), (9),
(11), (12) and (14), 140.055, 140.07 (1), (2), (3) and (4) (intro.) and
(g), 140.08 (1), 140.13 (intro.) and (6), 140.15, 140.18, 140.20, 140.21, 140.22,
140.26, 140.27 (1) and (4), 140.29 (4), 140.45 (2) and (5) (intro.), 140.53
(1) (intro.) and (2) (intro.), 14054 (1), (2) and (4), 140.58 (1) and
(2), 140.59, 140.60, 140.67 (2) and (3), 140.69, 140.70, 140.71, 140.73, 140.74,
140.75, 140.76, 141.01 (3) (b) and (6) (e) and (g), 141.015 (4), (5), (9),
(10) and (13), 141.045 (2) to (5), 141.065, 141.07, 141.10 (3) (b), 141.15
(2) to (10), 143.01, 143.02 (title) and (1) to (5), 143.03 (2) and (3),
143.04 {6), (7) and (8), 143.05 (1), (2), (4) and (8), 143.07 (1), (4), (6),
(7), (8), (9), (10) and (12), 143.08, 143.12 (1), 143.14 (1), (2) and (3),
143.15 (2) to (5), 143.16, 143.17 (2), 145.02 (3) (intro.) and (4), 145.03
(1) and (2), as renumbered, 145.04 (3), 145.06 (1) (a), 145.07 (1), (2),
(3) (intro.) and (b), (4), (6), (7) and (8), 145.08 (1) (j), (2) and (3),
145.09 (2), 145.10 (1) (intro.) and (c), (2) and (3), 145.11 (2), 145.13,
14514 (1) (a) and (2) (intro.), 146.01 (1), 146.02 (1) and (2), 146.03
(3) and (4), 146.07 (1), 146.085, 146.14 (1), 146.17, 146.18, 146.24, 146.30
(2) to (7) and (9) to (12), 156.01 (6) and (7), 156.05 (1), 156.095 (1)
(c), 156.10 (2) to (7), 156.105, 156.11, 156.12 (4), 156.13 (1) to (4), 156.15
(1), 158.02, 1568.03 (2) and (3), 158.04 (3), (5) (a) to (d), (6) and (13),
158.06 (2), 158.09 (1) (e), (2) and (5), 158.10 (3) and (4), 158.11 (1)
(c), 158.12 (1) and (2) (b), 158.13 (1) (intro.), 158.14 (2) (intro.) and
(3), 158.15, 159.02 (1) to (4), (6) and (8) (e), 159.03, 159.06 (1) and
(2), 159.08 (1) (2) (e}, 4) (b) and (5) to (9), 159.09 (1) to (4), 159.10
(2), 159.11 (1) (intro.), 159.12 (2) and (3), 159.13, 159.14 (2) (intro.)
and (g) and (3), 160.01 (1) (a) and (4), 160.02 (1) and (4), 160.025,
160.03 (6), 160.04, 160.05, 160.06, 160.08, 160.10, 160.21, 160.22 and 160.36
of the statutes, the term “department” is substituted.

(b) Wherever the term “state board of health” appears in sections
46.20 (8), 50.04 (7) (b), 50.09 (1m), (2), (3), (4 and (7), 58.06 (2),
140.09 (4) and (6), 141.02 (2), 141.05 (1), 141.06 (1) and (2), 141.10 (1)
and (3) (a), 143.03 (1), 143.04 (1), 143.05 (3), 143.06 (4), 143.12 (4),
143.13 (2) and (3), 146.14 (2) and 152.12 (1) (a) of the statutes, the term
“department” is substituted.

(¢) Wherever the terms “state department of public welfare” or “de-
partment of public welfare” appear in sections 46.03 (14), 46.035 (2) (d),
46.042 (1), 46.043, 46.048, 46.062, 46.10 (12), 46.106 (1m), 46.21 (6) (a),
46.22 (4) (intro.) and (f) 4, 46.37, 46.50, 48.02 (1) and (6), 48.06 (3),
48.07 (1), the subtitle preceding 48.48, 48562 (1) (intro.), 48.57 (1) (g),
48.88 (2) (a), 48.89 (1) (intro.) and (2), 48.93 (2), 48.95, 48.98 (1), (2)
and (3), 48.992 (2) (a), 48.993 (2), 48.994, 48.995 (2), 49.04 (2) and (3),
49.171 (3) (b), 49.172 (), 49.173 (1) (intro.) and (3), 49.18 (6) (b), 49.19
3) (b), 49.20 (1), 4951 (2) (a) 4, 4961 (2) (g), (3) and (7), 51.001
(3), (4) and (5), 51.24 (3) (b), 51.26 (1) (a), 51.27 (2) (b), 51.36 (1)
and (9) (title), 51.38 (1), (5) and (9) (title), 52.05 (2), 53.44, 55.01 (1),
56.04, 56.065 (1), 56.08 (13), 57.071, 58.05 (3) and (5), 58.06 (2), 58.07
(4), 140.36 (1), 142.04 and 142.05 (4) of the statutes, the term “department”
is substituted.

(d) Wherever the term “public welfare department” appears in sec-
tion 46.09 (3) of the statutes, the term “department” is substituted.

() Wherever the term “state department” appears in sections 48.75
(1), 140.08 (3) and 140.09 (7) of the statutes, the term “department” is
substituted.

(f) Wherever the term “state” appears in section 143.04 (4) of the
statutes, the term “department” is substituted.

(g) Wherever the term “barber’s division of the state board of
health” appears in section 158.01 (4), (5) and (6) of the statutes, the term
“department” is substituted.
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(h) Wherever the terms “director of the state department of public
welfare, hereafter known as the director”, “director of public welfare,
hereafter cited as the director” or “the division of funeral directing and
embalming of the state board of health” appear in sections 51.36 (3) (e),
51.38 (3) (e) and 156.08 (4) of the statutes, the term “department” is
substituted.

(i) Wherever the term “the board’s” appears in sections 50.09 (7) and
145.09 (1) of the statutes, the term “the department’s” is substituted.

(j) Wherever the terms “the board”, “said board”, “such board”, “the
board and committee”, “state board and committee”, or “board and com-
mittee of examiners” appear in sections 50.09 (3) and (4), 60.72 (1),
145.02 (2) and (3) (a), 145.04 (1), 145.05 (2), 156.045 (1) (d), (e) and
(g) and (2) (b), 156.06, 156.08 (3) and (4) (a), 156.095 (1) (e), (2)
(a), (c) and (d) and (4), 15712 (1) (a), 158.03 (1) and (4), 159.08 (10),
161.01 (14) and 174.13 (3) of the statutes, the term “the department” is
substituted.

(2) DeparTMENT OF HEALTH AND SoOCIAL SERVICES.  (a) Wherever the
terms “state board of health” or “board of health” appear in sections 14.225,
14752 (1) (intro.) and (3) (infro.), 16.85 (1), 30.11 (5) (a), 30.19 (3),
30.71 (1), 35.86 (1), 36.215 (2), 36.217, 36.22 (2), 43.49 (3), 59.96 (1), (2)
(b), (4), (6) (c) and (6) (r), 60.72 (1), 60.303 (5), (7) and (9) (a),
60.054 (17) (a), 66.058 (5), 66.076 (12), 66.202 (3) and (6) (a) and (c),
66.203 (11), 66.205 (10), 70.11 (21) (a) and (d), 71.04 (2b) (intro.) and
(by, 71.05 (1) (b) 5 (intro.) and b, 97.046 (4) and (6), 97.30, 11540
(6) (b) 3, 118.25 (2) (c), 140.09 (2), 144.025 (3) (b) and (5) (a),
144.03 (1), 147.15 (1), 155.01, 157.06, 161.01 (8), (9), (14) and (16), 161.03,
161.04 (1) (intro.) and (3), 161.09 (5), 161.19, 16727 (4), 174.13 (3),
176.121 (1), 198.22 (7), 210.05 (7) and (14), 236.12 (2) (a), 236.13 (1)
(d) and (2m), 236.335, 245.06 (1) (b) and 255.02 (5) of the statutes, the
term “department of health and social services” is substituted.

b) Wherever the term “state department of public welfare” appears
in sections 16.51 (7), 16.53 (7), 21.56 (2) (b), 25.31, 32.02 (1), 36.227 (3) (b)
and (d), 45.30 (1) (b), 45.35 (6), 49.11 (7) (b), 53.14, 59.15 (2) (c), 59.175,
59.68 (2), 59.715 (21), 68.15, 101,40, 101.43, 140.37, 161.02 (3), 176.05 (21)
(f), 210.03 (2), 227.01 (5) (h), 231.11 (8), 24532 (1), 247.24, 292.45 (2),
313.03 (3), 319.295, 324.01, 343.06 (11), 343.30 (2d), 343.31 (4) and 957.28
of the statutes, the term “department of health and social services” is
substituted.

(¢) Wherever the term “department of public welfare” appears in
sections 16.13 (2) and 101.42 of the statutes, the term “department of
health and social services” is substituted.

(d) Wherever the terms “state department of public welfare, state
board of health”, “state department of public welfare, the state board of
health” or “state department of public welfare or the state board of
health” appear in sections 16.58 (8), 70.117 and 887.23 of the statutes, the
term “department of health and social services” is substituted.

(e) Wherever the terms “services to the blind, division of public
assistance, department of public welfare” or “corrections division of the
department of public welfare” appear in sections 63.08 (6), 63.32 and
341.12 (4) of the statutes, the term “department of health and social serv-
ices” is substituted.

(f) Wherever the terms “state board of vocational, technical and
adult education” and “rehabilitation division of the state board of voca-
tional, technical and adult education” appears in sections 41.18 (2), 41.19
(7) and 45.35 (9) of the statutes, the term “department of health and so-
cial services” is substituted.
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(g8) Wherever the term “local and state boards of health” appears in
section 118.25 (3) of the statutes, the term “local boards of health and the
department of health and social services” is substituted.

(3) SECRETARY. (a) Wherever the terms “director” or “director of
public welfare” appear in sections 46.014 (1) and (2), as renumbered,
46.018, 46.042 (2) and (4), 46.046, 46.05 (1) and (3), 46.10 (6), 51.36 (4)
(intro.), (5), (6) (b) 2, (7) (intro.) and (d) and (8), 51.37 (4), 51.38
(4) (intro.), (5), (6) (b) 2, (7) (intro.) and (d) and (8), 51.76, 52.05
(2), 57.071 and 285.06 (1) of the statutes, the term “secretary” is sub-
stituted.

(b) Wherever the terms “director of public welfare”, “director of the
state department of public welfare” or “director” appear in sections 51.26
(1) (a) and 53.14 of the statutes, the term “secretary” is substituted.

(c) Wherever the term “president and secretary of the board” appears
in section 50.09 (2) and (3) of the statutes, the term “secretary of health
and social services” is substituted.

(d) Wherever the terms “director of public welfare” or “director
of the state department of public welfare” appear in sections 13.53 (4) (a)
and (5) and 285.06 (1) of the statutes, the term “secretary of health and
social services” is substituted.

(4) Heavrte anp SociaL ServicEs Boarp. Whenever the term “state
board of public welfare” appears in sections 51.36 (8) (d) and 51.38 (8)
(d) of the statutes, the term “health and social services board” is sub-
stituted.

Section 118. CROSS REFERENCES. (1) Wherever the term “adopted
under s. 46.014 (3)” appears in section 46.03 (14) of the statutes, the term
“adopted” is substituted.

(2) Wherever the term “s. 14.95” appears in section 20.435 (4) (bb)
of the statutes, the term “s. 46.80” is substituted.

Approved January 23, 1970.




